

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG,

Petitioner,

v.

REPUBLIC OF INDIA,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01070-RJL

**STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE REPUBLIC OF INDIA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

WHITE & CASE

Nicolle Kownacki (D.C. Bar No. 1005627)

David Riesenberg (D.C. Bar No. 1033269)

Weiqian Luo (D.C. Bar No. 1613732)

701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Phone: (202) 626-3600

Fax: (202) 639-9355

nkownacki@whitecase.com

September 23, 2021

Counsel for the Republic of India

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND5

 A. The 2005 Agreement Between Devas and Antrix5

 B. The 2011 Termination Based on India’s National Security Requirements9

 C. The 2013 Arbitration.....10

 D. The 2021 Litigation Relating to Devas’s Acts of Fraud and Collusion..... 12

ARGUMENT17

I. This Case Should Be Dismissed Based on India and Germany’s Selection of the Indian Courts for Enforcement of this Arbitral Award Under the India-Germany BIT 17

II. This Case Should Be Dismissed Because DT Cannot Satisfy Any Exception to India’s Sovereign Immunity.....23

 A. India Did Not Offer to Arbitrate Petitioner’s Dispute, and Did Not Exclude Judicial Review of the Arbitrators’ Competence.....24

 1. India Offered to Arbitrate Only “Investment” Disputes, and Not Disputes Based upon “Pre-Investment” Activity27

 2. India Did Not Offer to Arbitrate Disputes with Indirect Investors over Indirect Investments32

 3. The Parties Did Not Exclude Judicial Review of the Existence of an Arbitration Agreement.....36

 B. India Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity.....42

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,
488 U.S. 428 (1989).....23

Ashraf-Hassan v. Embassy of France,
40 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2014).....19

Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas,
571 U.S. 49 (2013).....18, 22

AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.,
475 U.S. 643 (1986).....26

Azima v. RAK Inv. Auth.,
926 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17, 18, 22

Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize,
794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....23

**BG Grp. plc v. Republic of Argentina*,
572 U.S. 25 (2014).....25, 27, 34, 40

Bode v. Grenier, LLP v. Knight,
808 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,
137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....2

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....19

Burns v. Levy,
873 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....35

Cheney v. IPD Analytics, LLC,
583 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3, 24, 36

<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts. v. Abbar</i> , 761 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>CPCConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Gov't of Republic of Ghana</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
* <i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 42, 45
<i>D&S Consulting, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 961 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma</i> , No. 20-2748-cv, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 21862 (2d Cir. July 23, 2021).....	37
<i>E. Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	34
<i>Eckert Int'l v. Gov't of the Sovereign Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	44
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	37, 40
<i>FSP, Inc. v. Societe Generale</i> , No. 02-CV-4786, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3081 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2005).....	41
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	3
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	40
<i>Hulley Enters. v. Russian Fed'n</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Infrared Envtl. Infrastructure GP Ltd. v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , No. 20-CV-817 (JDB), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120489 (D.D.C. June 29, 2021).....	4, 25
<i>In re Air Crash Over the S. Indian Ocean, on March 8, 2014</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22, 23

<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal</i> , 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
* <i>Ivanenko v. Yanukovich</i> , 995 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	36, 40
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	34
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 416 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
* <i>Process & Indus. Devs. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 5, 45
<i>Ramada Franchise Sys. v. Cusack Dev.</i> , 96 Civ. 8085 (MGC), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7888, (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 1997).....	19
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Cary</i> , 709 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27, 41
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	23
<i>Schwartz v. Chow</i> , 867 A.2d 230 (D.C. 2005).....	40
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	2, 17
<i>Stanley v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 394 F. Supp.3d 97 (D.D.C. 2019).....	35
<i>Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 910 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35

Tatneft v. Ukraine,
771 F. App’x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4, 45

Tekway, Inc. v. Agarwal,
No. 19-cv-6867, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186034,
(N.D. Ill. Oct. 7, 2020).....19

Transamerican S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic,
767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....19

UBS Sec. LLC v. Voegeli,
684 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....41

United States v. Park,
938 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....34

World Wide Minerals, LTD. v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....42, 43

Zeevi Holdings Ltd. v. Republic of Bulgaria,
494 F. App’x 110 (2d Cir. 2012)18, 23

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 160423

28 U.S.C. § 160523

 § 1605(a)(1) *passim*

 § 1605(a)(6) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 160723

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andreas Börner, Article III, *in Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards: A Global Commentary on the New York Convention* (Herbert Kronke, et al. eds., 2010)44

Berschader v. The Russian Federation,
SCC Case No. 080/2004, Award, April 21, 2006.....34

Chloro Controls (India) Private Ltd. v. Severn Trent Water Purification Inc. and Orgs.
(2013) 1 SCC 641 (India)39

Christoph Schreuer et al., *The ICSID Convention – A Commentary*
 (2nd ed. 2009).....29

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards,
 June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517.....1

 Article I(3)44

 Article V.....1, 2

Devashish Krishan, *India and International Investment Laws,*
in 2 India and International Law, (B.N. Patel ed., 2008).....29

Zachary Douglas,
The International Law of Investment Claims (2009)34

Energy Charter Treaty,
 Dec. 17, 1994, 34 I.L.M. 374.....21

German Civil Procedure Code

 §§ 1040, 1059, 1061.....38

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....43

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1181 (1970).....45

League of Nations Treaties: 7. Convention on the Execution of Foreign Arbitral
Awards (1927), https://treaties.un.org/pages/LONViewDetails.aspx?src=LON&id=550&chapter=30&clang=_en.....22

Mihaly v. Sri Lanka,
 ICSID Case No. ARB/00/02, Award dated Mar. 15, 2002.....28

Mr. N. v. Czech Republic Min. of Transp. and Telecomm.,
 Doc. No. 32 in Case No. T 9059-03
 (Svea App. Ct. May 30 2005) (Sweden).....31

Nagel v. Czech Republic,
 SCC Case No. 49/2002, Final Award dated Sept. 9, 200330

North American Free Trade Agreement,
 Can.-Mex.-U.S., Dec. 17, 1992,
 32 I.L.M. 28921

Petrobart Ltd. v. The Kyrgyz Republic,
 SCC Case 126/2003,
 Arbitral Award dated Mar. 29, 2005.....29

Jeswald W. Salacuse,
The Law of Investment Treaties (2010)28

S. Rep. No. 91-702 (1970).....45

S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....43

Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.,
 ECLI:DE:BGH:2018:311018BIZB2.15.0, Judgment
 (BGH Oct. 31, 2018).....38, 39

*Status: UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration (1985),
 with amendments as adopted in 2006,*
[https://uncitral.un.org/en/texts/arbitration/
 modellaw/commercial_arbitration/status](https://uncitral.un.org/en/texts/arbitration/modellaw/commercial_arbitration/status).....38

Swiss Federal Code on Private International Law

Articles 186, 190, 19139

W. Mark C. Weidemaier, *Sovereign Immunity and Sovereign Debt*,
 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 67 (2014).....44

Yukos Capital v. Russian Federation,
 Bundesgericht [BGer] [Federal Supreme Court]
 July 20, 2017, Case No. 4A_98/2017 (Switzerland)39

Zhinvali Dev. Ltd. v. Republic of Georgia,
 ICSID Case No. ARB/00/1,
 Award dated Jan. 24, 2003.....29
